User Manual for the IU Information
Visualization Repository

Stephanie Gato, Todd Holloway, Mohd Saiful Nizam Bahari, Qian Wang
April 23, 2004



Contents
0 Introduction

1 QuickStart Search

1.1 Login. . . . . .. .
1.2 Search . . . . . .
1.3 Results . . . . . . .

1.4 Download Documents . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ...
1.5 Download Matrix . . . . . . . . . . .
1.6 Getting the Downloaded File . . . . . . ... ... ... ....

2 How to Login & Register
2.1 Required Registration Fields for Non-IU Users . . . . . . . ..
2.2 Required Registration Fields for IU Users. . . . . . .. .. ..

3 How to Update Your User Information
4 How to Logout of the System

5 How to Search the InfoVis System
5.1 Overview . . . . . . . . .
52 Time Span . . . . . . . . ..

5.3 Text Field Searches . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...
5.3.1 Author . . . . . . . ..
5.3.2 Title . . . . . .

5.3.3 Keyword . . . .. ...
534 Jouwrnal . .. ..o
5.3.5 Performing the Search . . . . ... ... ... .. ...

6 Results
6.1 How to Read the Results Page . . . . . .. .. ... ... ...
6.2 Options on the Results Page . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ...

7 How to Download Documents
8 How to Download Matrices
9 Getting the File

10 Guidelines for Effective Searches

12
13

14

15

15
15
16
17
17
17
17
18
18

18
18
19

19

22

23

23



11 Adminstrator Manual
11.1 How to Login into the System . . . . ... ... ..
11.2 Data Set Statistics . . . . ... ... .. ... ...
11.3 Data Download Management . . . . ... ... ..
11.4 User Management . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ....
11.5 Confirm Pending Non-IU Users . . . . . .. .. ..
11.6 Alternative method to manager users for the Admin

12 Glossary

13 Index

24
24
25
25
26
27
27

29

29



0 Introduction

The InfoVis CyberInfrastructure Database System is a web interface/database
which will eventually contain about a terabyte of research for the School of Li-
brary and Information Science at Indiana University. This system is a small-
er component of the InfoVis CyberInfrastructure(http://iv.slis.indiana.edu).
The entire system serves as a data-code-compute resource for Research and
Education in Information Visualization.The documents are contributed from
many different sources such as Medline and Citeseer Databases and many
more are to be added in the coming years.

The purpose is to make these documents easily available for analysis and
visualization. The documents are searchable via a web-based interface and
retrievable either in plain text or as a co-author matrix or term-by-document
matrix. You have two options for finding information in the InfoVis Cyber-
Infrastructure Database:

New search : Users type in new search parameters such as author,
title, keyword, and journal. Users may also choose which collections
to search on. Based on the entered information a query is constructed
and executed and the results are returned to the user based on the
relevance of the search parameters entered.

Historical Search : This option is for users that have previously
used and downloaded files from the system. This allows the user to
execute past queries instead of entering the same information again
and performing a new search.At the top of the Search Interface, up to
five of the user’s last executed queries are displayed with links. The user
may click on the past executed search query link and it will be executed
again just as if the user had typed in all of the search parameters.

This manual will give a quick summary as well as an in depth look on how
to effectively use the InfoVis CyberInfrastructure Database Search System.



1 QuickStart Search

1.1 Login

Choose either IU or Non-IU user to login from the Welcome Page. See figure
1

IU User : The Central Authentication Service page is loaded. See
figure 2 Type in your Indiana University username and password into
the text box and then press enter to submit your information.

Non-1IU User : The Login Screen is loaded.See figure 3 Type in your
registered InfoVis username and password into the text boxes and then
press enter to submit your information.

1.2 Search

Select at least one of the collections by checking the check boxes by the
collection names (NSF,COS,NIH, Citeseer, Medline) or by using the ”check
all” button to search all of the collections. Next, type in a single search term
into one or more of any of the text fields: author, title, keyword or journal.
See Section 5 for information on how to do more complex searches.

ex:

Author : John,Robert,Jones
Title : A Cure For Cancer
Keyword : cancer

Journal : IEEE

Select a beginning year and an ending year to search on from the drop
down menus on the search page(default 1974-2003). Press the "SEARCH”
button to perform the search query. See figure 8§

1.3 Results

Select one or more collections by checking the check box next to the collection
name and then choose one of the following choices: new search, refined search,
download documents, or the download matrix button to perform any of those
actions. See the Section 6 for more information on each action. See figure
9



1.4 Download Documents

Select either standard or custom.

Standard : All of the fields available for each collection are included
in the Standard Download. Press the ”download” button to download
a file with all of these fields for each of the documents in the result set
from your search.

Custom : Select particular fields for each collection from the drop
down menus that you would like to download. Each collection has its
own specific fields as well as the common fields shared among all of the
collections. After you have chosen all of the fields you would like to
download, press the ”download” button. Only one collection may be
downloaded at a time. See figure 10

1.5 Download Matrix

Select either Term-by-Doc Matrix or Co-Author matrix from the selections
at the bottom of the page. Then press the "download” button to perform
the matrix download. See figure 11

1.6 Getting the Downloaded File

After the file has been downloaded a dialog box will pop up asking you to
save the file. Save the file to your own file system. It is a .gz file that once
is on your file system needs to be unzipped in order to view it properly. See
figure 12

It is a comma delimited file in the form: fieldl for docl, field2 for docl,
field1 for doc2, field2 for doc2, etc...
2 How to Login & Register

To login into the system choose either IU or Non-IU from the Welcome
Screen.See figure 1

IU : After choosing the IU user type the Central Authentication Service
webpage is loaded. See figure 2



Welcome to InfoVis CyberInfraStructure
System

Please choose the following user type
O T Users " Non-ITT Users

New Users:
Registration for new U users and non-U users,

Infarmation Yisualization Cyberinfrastructure @ SLIS, Indiana University

Last Modified 0472272004 00:56:16

Figure 1: Welcome Page



INDIANA UNIVERSITY

centval QUtheaticOtion Service

Please enter your username and password.

Username: |

Fassword: |

login)

o [0 ACcess protected services, you will need to establish your U
authentication.

» FOrsecurnty reasons, you will need to close your web browser
when you finish using services that require authentication.

o [fiyol need assistance, view login help,

002, The Trustees of Indiana Uniersity

Figure 2: Central Authentication Service Page




Please type in your IU username and password in the appropriate la-
beled text boxes. Then press enter to submit your information. If you
pass the authentication the main search page is loaded for you to be-
gin searching the system. If you fail the authentication you will either
have to try again in case you mistyped or register for the system via
the Non-IU registration process. If you pass authentication but are not
registered with the system, the registration page will be loaded and you
must register before you are allowed to start searching in the system.

Non-IU : After choosing the Non-IU user type the system’s login
screen is loaded. See figure 3

Please type in your registered IUIV username and password into the ap-
propriate text boxes. Then press enter to submit your information. If you
pass the authentication the main search page is loaded for you to begin
searching. If you fail the authentication you will get another chance to type
in your username and password if there was a typo otherwise you will have
to register with the system.

If you are not a previously registered user then you will have to click on
the "New User Registration” link. Either the Non-IU or IU registration link
depending on your affiliation. Then you will arrive at the ”Register Screen”.
For IU See figure 4 and for Non-IU See figure 5



Al 1614101 161 RN AR
i4i10

o
alitl

Search HomePage Help

Log In

Registered Users:
If you are already registersd then login using yaur user name and

pasgword,
User Name: |
Pagsword: |
If you forgot your passward, emall us.
New Users:

Registeation for new Mor-U users;

[— E == | i X i
Infarmation Visualization Cybennfrastructure @ SLIS, Indiana University
Last Modified 04/22/2004 13:46:51

Figure 3: Non-Indiana University Login Page

10



Help

User Registration
(*is & Raguired Field)

Firsl Mame |
Lagt Mame: |_ . J .
Usarname: |l:|'m1.-.rang | "
Addrass; |-_t —
Homeapage: |h1.1$:|;|“f |
Email |

feea of Expedisy,

Flanned Use of Dala Sets:

Type of User: Studant % ]

[ Submit | | Reset
n iz alization Cyharinfrasiructure @ SLIS, Indiana University i .

Last Modified October 16,2003

Figure 4: Registration Page For Indiana University Users

11



Or for Non-1U:

TR ruww'lmr,..mﬂ O TR
iaTIIimMH 5

Non-IU User Registration
[* is Raguired Fiald)

First Name:

Last Marme:

Username:

Paszword:

Cornfirm Password:

Address

Qrganization:

Postian:

Homepage: [ bt |

Ernail: | =

1
Area of Experiss: ‘ |
|

Flanned Use of Dala Sets: ‘ |

I agies to send information fo M@shs ndianaedu Fany products msul from this database usage.

'Z‘ Pleage indude my &mad in the N dalabaze amad 21 Ehal povides information o fas updabas,

Submit | [ Reset

La:sl h‘l\:d.rfad Ociah-:r 18 2003

Figure 5: Registration Page For Non-Indiana University Users

On this screen you will fill in some required fields as well as some non-required
fields to be registered with the system. All of the required fields are marked
with an * .

2.1 Required Registration Fields for Non-IU Users
The required fields for Non-IU(See figure 5 )are:

First Name : Only alphanumeric characters a-z & A-Z as well as a
space are allowed ex: Mary Joe

12



Last Name : Only alphanumeric characters a-z & A-Z as well as a
space are allowed ex: Van Micheal

Username : Must be a unique username & same as email address
Password : Must be the same as Confirmed Password

Confirmed Password : Must be the same as Password

Email Address: Must be similar to xxx@xxx.xxx ex: bjones@indiana.edu

After you have entered all of your correct information click on the submit
button to be added to the system. If there are any problems with the infor-
mation entered the system will let you know so you can fix it the appropriate
fields. Non-IU users must also agree to the terms of copyright to use the sys-
tem. After submitting your information the system admin will look it over
and decide to admit/deny your use of the system. An email will be sent to
your registered email address upon your acceptance/denial into the system.

2.2 Required Registration Fields for IU Users
The required fields for IU(See figure 4 )are:

First Name : Only alphanumeric characters a-z & A-Z as well as a
space are allowed ex: Mary Joe

Last Name : Only alphanumeric characters a-z & A-Z as well as a
space are allowed ex: Van Michael

Email Address: Must be similar to xxx@xxx.xxx ex: bjones@indiana.edu

After you have entered all of your correct information click on the register
button to be added to the system. If there are any problems with the infor-
mation entered the system will let you know so you can fix it the appropriate
fields.

IU users are instantaneously added into the system and can begin search-
ing immediately. If all of the information on the registration page is filled in
correctly.

13



L AT \pe e ey
Sow PRI AR VTR
SRR e

1( TEEET

Update User Infomation

™ iz a Required Field)

First Mame: Qien v
Last Mame: '-'."'n’ang E
Address

Homepage: -h1:p M

Email i

Area of Experise:

Fanned Use of Dala Sets:

Type of Usar: Etudent |

(G| [(Feset)

Info rmation sy alizalion Cybean(rasiruciure & SIS, Indiana Univarsity n
La=st Modified October 16, 2003

Figure 6: Update User Information Page

3 How to Update Your User Information

As a registered user you may update your contact information as it changes.
In order to update your contact information you must be logged into the
system. From the main search page click on the "update user profile” link
in the top right hand corner to get to the update page. Usernames may
not be changed however through the update process. All of the fields(except
username) may be altered during this update just as when you registered.
Required fields are still required to have information filled in them. After you
have filled in all of the appropriate changes click on the submit button. If all
of the changes that were made are correctly formatted then your information
is updated in the system and you will be taken back to the search page to
resume using the system. See figure 6

14



Search HomePage Help
Welcome to InfoVis CyberInfraStructure
System

Please close your browser to completely log out

New Users:
Registration for new U users and non-IL users,

o — = e — ]
Information Yisualization Cyberinfrastructurs @ SLIS, Indiana University

Last Modified 04/22/2004 00:53:43

Figure 7: Log out Screen

4 How to Logout of the System

To log out of the system click on the ”Log out” link on the top right hand
corner of the page. The Log out screen is shown. In order to completely exit
the system for security reasons your browser must be closed out. See figure

7

5 How to Search the InfoVis System

5.1 Overview

To search for documents in the database, enter the important information
pertaining to what you are searching for in the corresponding text fields as
well as choosing the options in the menus and checkboxes. The datasets that
are listed can be choosen to narrow down the search of documents. One of
the sets must be choosen otherwise no results will be retrieved. In order

15



to search all of the sets all of the collection check boxes must be checked.
To retrieve meaningful and helpful results, enter as many specific search
parameters relevant to your search See figure 8

G-HIE1E uiLll'lI‘l!liI“‘lIlIl.

l:-tllrl LI i UL

Update User Profile Help Logout

Last 5 Downloaded Queries for wg4:

‘Search Query : | Date | Time
[Title] test [Publication Fange] 1972 - 2004 [Collections] cos nsf 16-APR- 0227 37
SearchHistond <004 o
[Title] test [Publication Eange] 1972 - 2004 [Collections] cos nsf 16-APR- 0007 08
SearchHistong 2004 o
[Title] test [Publication Fange] 1972 - 2004 [Collections] cos nst 16-APR- 20505
SearchHistoryd 2004 "
[Title] test [Publication Range] 1272 - 2004 [Collections] nsf nih 16-APR- 02-03 26
SearchHistoryd 2004
[Title] test [Publication Fange] 1972 - 2004 [Collections] cos nsf nik 14-AFR- 10:26.02
citeseer medline SearchHistond 2004 e

New Search

Select Database

[T COS Funding Opportunities
™ NSF Awarded Grants

™ MIH Awarded Grants

[T CiteSeer

I Medline Check All |

Search Parameters (use ;" to enter multiple keywords)

X First, Middle, Last; eg.
Atithor(s); I James D Matson;Francis, Crick;
Title: | e Classifying DA
I(‘;?.yword | eqg. DMNA, Genome
Journal: | eq. Journal of Biological Sciences

Publication Range
From |Year 'l ta IYear '! If you don't specify a year, default ¥ear range would be 1972-2004,

Results Displayed per Page
5. |

Search I Reset |

Information “isualization C\rhennfrastructure @ BLIS, Indiana University
Last Modified: Apr 21, 2004, 2:42 P (EST)

A
Top

Figure 8: Search Page

5.2 Time Span

The document collection currently spans over 1974-2004. The user picks
a starting and ending year to narrow down the search of documents. The
starting year must be before the ending year otherwise you will be required

16



to go back and select all of your information again. If no parameters are
chosen then the default time span of 1974-2004 will be used to search on.
If only one extreme is chosen the default year(start or end) is used for the
other parameter.

5.3 Text Field Searches
5.3.1 Author

Type in a specific author’s name if known. Multiple authors are allowed to
be entered in the field. Due to the data’s complexity certain constraints are
imposed on the user to format the author text box.

Single Author : The following format must be used: first name,middle
name, last name If the user does not know all of this information or
does not care to search on all of the information then blanks are kept
between the commas.

ex: ,,

john,,

,bob,

,,jones etc.

Multiple Authors: must be separated by a semi-colon in order to be
searched upon properly.
ex: john,bob,jones;sally,ann,smith

5.3.2 Title

Type in a specific title if known. An exact match is not required. However,
in order to search for multiple titles they must be separated by semi-colons.
ex: title one;title two;

5.3.3 Keyword

Single Keywords: Type in any specific keywords that should be in-
cluded in the search to narrow down the results.
ex: cancer

Multiple Keywords: Multiple words are allowed and need to be
separated by a semi-colon.
ex: cancer;colon;lung

17



These keywords are matched against the pre-determined list con-
tained in the database.

5.3.4 Journal

Type in any specific institutions that the results are preferred to originate
from. Multiple sources can be separated by a semi-colon.
ex: journall;journal2;journal3

5.3.5 Performing the Search

When you have finished entering the search parameters, click on the Search
button to perform the search. If for some reason you are unsatisfied with the
information that has been entered, select Reset to clear the search parameters
entered in the form and start over.

The InfoVis CyberInfrastructure search engine looks through the particular
fields of all InfoVis CyberInfrastructure documents, and returns the docu-
ments containing all your search words and constraints. The search results
page lists the documents found that contain your search terms. Users may
select to view 5,10,25,or 50 documents on the results page for each collection
by choosing from a drop down menu on the search page. .

See the section Guidelines for effective searching, below if your number
of results is in the thousands. Keep in mind that it may take a few tries
for you to find the combination of search terms that will return the answer
to your specific question. There are a lot of documents contained within
the database. In order to take advantage of the matrices and downloading
options your search will need to be narrowed down enough for an effective
download.

6 Results

6.1 How to Read the Results Page

At the top of the search results page, you'll see how many total documents
your search found. Each collection that is selected to search upon will have
its own section of results on this page. Under each collection there will either

18



be 5,10, 25 or 50 document descriptions depending on your choice from the
search page. The document description includes the document title, author,
and abstract if there is one for the particular document. For each collection,
you may also view the next set of documents for each collection by clicking on
the "next” button. You may also use the "back” button to see the previous
set of documents. See figure 9

6.2 Options on the Results Page

On the results page you have the following options:

Perform a Refined Search and search within the results you got to
narrow it down further. You will be taken back to the search page with
your previous search parameters displayed so you may add or change
that information to obtain better results. If the total number of returns
seems too large to deal with, you probably need to narrow your search.

Proceed to the download page to download your results. See Sec-
tion 7.

Submit a new search using the "New search” button at the bottom
of the Search Results page and go back to the Search Page and start
over.

7 How to Download Documents

To download documents click on the Download Documents button on the
results page. The user is taken to the Document Format page where they
are presented with various fields to choose from to download. The user
can choose the standard format which includes all possible fields for every
collection. The other option is for the user to customize their download and
go through and pick what fields they would like to download. Each collection
has a different set of fields for download. After the format is chosen the user
must click on the Download button for the specific collection they would like
to download. Depending on the result set size and number of fields selected
for download, this process could take a few seconds or a few minutes. A
dialog box will pop up to send the file to the user to save in their own file
system. See figure 10

19



1 5% B BB 010

and Edu

Home

Update User Profile Help Logowut

Search Results

Result Statistics

Unigque Documents: 150U

vears Cowered: Jan 1. 1972 to Dec31. 2004

Re=ults of Search

[ cos Furding Oppeortunitias

1. Mondestructiwe lesting and Ewsluation |URREL-4L |00 ]

by: M. Janoo

Description: gions Research and Engineering Labaratory (CRRELY announces research opportunities invalving nondestructive
testing and ewaluation. Efforts In this area Include the deviopment of neve and |..

2. Laboratory Testina (CRREL-451120011

by: W. Janoao

Dascription: gions Messarch and Crginesring Laboratory (CRECL) anneunces research cpporunities involving laboratorny:
testing. This effort includes uparading current material sharacterizing tests and de..

5. Modeling and Simul=tion - Analytic 30 Soldier System Prototyping and Testing [2002)

byw: kA=, Fail Bernheart

Description: d simulation are besoming an increasingly important part of systems design. development. and operation. This is
especially true in the case of systerns where physical prototyping and assess

4. Armrnent Toohnology Roesoorah Hardwwmrs imthe Loop Reol Tirme Teoting Toeohnologics [2002)]

by: Brenda Soler

Description: e Simulation Branch (MN&G) is interested in investigating technologies related to hardware-in-the-loop testing of
Adwanced missile de=ign=s MHNG G exerci=es complete missile hardimare-in-thea-

5. sping Intervention Testing Program - Hb4 [2002)

by Huber R warner

Description: | Institute on Mging FMLA) invites applications for cooperative agreements (U011 from aroups of investioators
capable of, and interested in. becoming components of an Aging Intervention T..

[_previous cos |[_next cos |

I:I MIH-2ovarded Grants

1. DEVICE FOR TESTIMG LEG MUSCLE FOWER IN THE ELDERLY [135&)
by: MEIL bi. COLE, NEIL b. COLE

Description: (adapted from applicants abstract) This FPhase |l STTR project involves the continued development of a safe.
lowe cost, portable device to measure maximum voluntan mussle power generated..

2. TESTING ALCOHOL BEHAVIORAL COUPLES THERAPY FOR WOMEHN [1985]

by: BARBARA 5. MC CRADY, BARBARA S. MC CRADT

Description: ABSTRACT This S-year project continues a broad program of research to develop conjoint medels of treatment for
alcohol abuse/dependence. The proposed research isintended to accomplish 1.

. TESTING THE EXERCISE PLUS PROGRAM FOLLOWING HIF FRACTURE [1359)

by: BARBARA M. RESHICK, BARBARA M. RESHICK

Dascription: (Adapted from Investigators Abstract) Hip fracture iz 3 major public health problem. biore than S0% of patients do
not return to pre-fracture functional levels one year post fracture. Re.

4. TESTING THE EXERCISE PLUS PROGRAM FOLLOWING HIP FRACTURE [1999)

by: BARBARA b, RESHNICHK, BARBARA M. RESHICK

Desoription: (Adapted from Investigators Abstract) Hip fracture is a3 major public health problem. bore than S0% of patients do
not return to pre-fracture functional levels one year post fracture. Re.

5. TESTING ANTIHIY-1 GENE THERAPY IN SCID-HU MICE [1996]

by DAWID CAMERINI, DAWID CAMERIN]

Desoription: of the experiments proposed here isto dewelop the SCID-hu mouse as model system for testing gene therapeutios
directed at blocking HIW-1 replication. Gene therapy offers considerable a..

[_previous nib_ ][ nest nik_ |

I:I Medline

1. Delawed hvpersensitivity skin testing to mumps and Candids albicans antigens is normal in middle-sged HTLY I
and-lLirfected U5 cohorts. (2001]

by: L biurphy v, E Ownby J, W Smith R, I Ruedy R, & Themsen D, | Ameti D, J Wright &, J Nemo REDS

Description: reported that human T cell lymphotropic wirus (HTLW) l-infected persons in Japan hawe decreased delayed
hypersensitivity shin test reactivity to tuberculin puritied protein derivative (PF..

2. Oral-disesse prevention in children with cancer : testing preventive protocol effectiveness. [2001]

by: Morales Rojas O

Description: gingivitis, herpetic stomatitis and candidiasis are a potential source of systemnic infection in patients undergoing
shemotherapy. Theirseverity and incidense may be reduced with procedure..

Z. Implemertstion of neuromorphic systems: from discrete components to analog LS| chips ftesting =nd communication
issues). [2001]

by: P Dal hi

Desoription: series of implementations of electronic dewices aiming at imitating to same extent structure and function of simple
neural systems, with particular emphasis on communication issues. We

[ previnns medine: [ et medine: |

[ Mew Search | [ Refined Search | [ Download Document | [ b atris Format_|

Information Wisualization Cyberinfrastructure @ SLIS, Indiana University
Last Modified October 16, 2003

Figure 9: Results Page

20



1 1

18 i -
F@iSi0i0 IEEET TN BE &

Back to Search Update User Profile Help Logout

Document Download

COS Funding Opportu es

Dievemload Format: | Custom [select fislds below] s |

Fields for custom formating: (f you selected "Custom® abowe)

Field 1 : Field 2 : | BLAME -
Field 3 : Field < : BLAME V|
| sponsor_list
Fiald s : FRONSor tipe: Field & : ELAME -
| deadline L
| deadline_rote e
Field 7 : upper_amaount Field & : BLAME V|
| eligibility
Fielda : | citizenship Field 10 : BLAME ~
| activity_location
Field 11 : freauiements Field 12 : BLAME -~
| contact_address
Fiald 13 : | contact_city Fizld 14 : BLAME. >
| contact_state
Field 15 | contact_zipcode Field 16 : [ BLANE ~
| contact_countng e
contact_phone
Fiald 17 : | contact_fax Fiald 13 : | BLANE -
|_contact_email o5 H
Fiald 19 : [ BL&MNE | Fiald 20 : BLAME ~ |
Field 24 | BLAME B Field 22 : | BLAME s
Fiald 23 : BLAMNE. ~ | Fiald 24 : BLAME. ~ |
Field 25 : BLAME W Field & : BLAME e
Fiald 27 [BLaME | Fiald 28 - [BLaME |

Medline
Dowwmlomd Format: | Custom [select fields below) |

Fields for custom for mating: Gif wou selected "Custom®™ abowe)

Field 1 : [BLamk & Fisldz :
Field 3 : [BLame Field 4 :
Field s : [BLamk Fieldg :
Field 7 : [BLank & Fisld g :
Field 9 : BLAME. e Field 10 :
Field 11 : [BLamk & Field 12 :
Fisld 13 : Fizld 14 :
Field 15 : [BLamk. e Field 16 :
Field 17 : [BLamk s Field 15
Fisld 19 : [BLank & Fisld 20 :
Field 21 : [BLamk s Field 22 :
Field 23 BLAMK o~ Field 24

Imiormation Wisualization Cyherinfrastructure @ SLIS, Indiana University

Figure 10: Download Documents Format Page

21



8 How to Download Matrices

To download a matrix click on the Matrix Format button the results page.
The user is taken to the Download Matrix Page where they are presented
with their search results once again and are asked to choose either Co-Author
or Term by Doc to construct a matrix. From here the user must click the
Download Matrix button. Depending on the result set size being downloaded,
the process could take a few seconds or minutes. See figure 11

e AT YL ”m“wrmm" ';iiﬁ'-"l'-u‘.""” e
fH1078 8 e fTe T TEYEI Y

i -:...ﬁnla !"31
Hi0181d

Update User Profile Help Logout

Download Matrix: Select Formatting
Results of Search:

COS Grant

1. Hondestructive Testing and Ewalustion [CRREEL-42][2001)
by: . Janoo

Description: gions Research and Enginesring Laboratory (CRREL) announces research opportunities invalving nond st ctive
testing and evaluation. Effarts in thiz area include the devlopment of new and i..

2. Leborstory Testing [CRREL-45] (2001)

by W Janon

Description: gions Research and Enginesring Laboratory (CRREL) announces research opporttunities inwalving labaratony
testing. This effort includes upgrading current material characterizing tests and de..

3. Modeling =nd Simulation - Analytic 30 Soldier Systern Prototyping and Testing (2002

by bz Gail Bernheart

Description: d simulation are becoming an increasinghy important part of systems design, development, and eoperation. Thisis
ezpecially true in the caze of systems where physical prototyping and assess..

4. Armament Technology Research - Hardware-inthe-Loop Real-Time Testing Technologies (2002)

by: Brenda Soler

Description: & Simulation Branch (MHGG) iz interested in investigating technologies related to hardware-in-the-loop testing of
advanced missile designs. MHG G exercises complete missile hardware-in-the-..

5. Aging Intervention Testing Program - MIA [2002)

by Huber R Warner

Description: | Institute on Aging (NIA) invites applications for cooperative agreements (U01=) from groups of investigatars
capable of, and interested in, becoming components of an Aging Intervention T..

[ previous cos [ nest cos |

Dowmload
(9 Term-boy-Doc b atriz
O Co-Author Matrix

Download b atrix

Information Vlsuallzatlon C\fhennfrastructure @ 5LIS, Indiana University

Figure 11: Download Matrix Page

22



Field7:  |BLANK -] Field8:  |BLAMNK

=
Field9:  |BLANK =l Field 10:  |BLANK =l
Pl | o i T g T
FiRiAea |® Some files can harm pour campter. [f the file information below _LI
Fisld 15 !fauvk:ti?:ﬂ:uus, of you dohob fully trust the zourse, do ot open or _:I
Fiald 17 File name: outfile22042004_015151.02 j

File type: G2 File

Field 19 Fram: discover.uits.indiana.edu _LI
Field 21 e
Field 23 ‘wauld pou like to open the file-ar save it to your computer? _LI
Field 25 Open | Save I Cancel | More-Info | j
Field 27 [¥ | Bijave 25k betdrecpening it bpe o file _LI

download |

Figure 12: Retrieving the Downloaded File

A dialog box will pop up to send the file to the user to save in their own file
system.

9 Getting the File

After you have chosen to download a file you will want to save it on your
system to view it and use it later. The system will create your file for you
and provide a dialog pop up box so that you can save your file. Note: These
files can become very large and it may take a few minutes for the dialog box
to show up. See figure 12

10 Guidelines for Effective Searches

With a little forethought, you can create searches that are more likely to
return the document set you want. Follow the tips and rules below to make

23



your searches more effective.

Standard searches:

Don’t search on a single, general word, You’ll get more returns
than you could possibly sort through.

Stop words are escaped. Stop words include common sql and Oracle
words such as "select” "rownum” ”where” "likes” "from” and many
more...

Partial word searches. The InfoVis CyberInfrastructure does allow
partial word searches. However, this will greatly increase the results
returned. A search on b will return documents containing any words
that have a b contained with in them.

Searches are not case sensitive A search on BiOLoGy will return
documents containing biology, BIOlogy, Biology, etc.

Words are stemmed. Running is treated the same as run, and moth-
erly is treated the same as mother.

Certain punctuation marks are treated as nothing, entering any
sort of punctuation will just guarentee bad search results or none at
all. (See above search parameter formatting rules)

Number of Collections If you choose all of the collections and do not
enter specific enough search parameters the search will return massive
amounts of documents that hardly pertain to what you were searching
for.

If your search fails, try searching on synonyms of your search terms.

Try again. Remember that searching is not an exact science. It may
take a few tries before you find the answer you need.

11 Adminstrator Manual

11.1 How to Login into the System

To log in as the admin go to http://discover.uits.indiana.edu:8201 /ivisadmin
The admin will be authenticated using Tomcat’s Realm configuration.

24



11.2 Data Set Statistics

Data Set Statistics displays statistics of the collections whenever there is an
update on the collections(when any documents are added to the database),
it will be recorded and showed here. The Admin is able to download these
statistics to as a plain text file.

Statistics to be shown and downloadable:

Data Set name : The particular name of the collection.
Data Size : The size of all of the documents in a particular collection.

Number of Documents in the collection : The number of unique
documents in the particular collection.

Date of Last Updated : The date that the most previous document
has been added to the database.

Press the ”download” button to download the statistics into a file. When
the dialog box pops up hit ”save” to save the file onto your own file system
for later viewing. The file will be in .gz format and needs to be unzipped in
order to view it properly.

11.3 Data Download Management

The Admin can view the histories of one user or all of the users. The Admin
can also download the histories of all of the user in a plain text file.
Fields to be downloaded:

username : The user’s registered username.

collection name : The particular collection that was downloaded by
the user.

date : The date that the user downloaded the particular query.

search fields : The particular search parameters that were used for
searching for the results that were downloaded.

Press the ”"download” button to download the statistics into a file. When
the dialog box pops up hit ”save” to save the file onto your own file system
for later viewing. The file will be in .gz format and needs to be unzipped in
order to view it properly.

25



11.4 User Management

The Admin can view the detailed information of any user, and also download
the detailed information of all of the users in a plain text file.
Fields to be downloaded:

Username : The registered username of the user.
Firstname : The first name of the user.

Lastname : The last name of the user.

Address : The address of the user.

Homepage : The homepage of the user.

Email Address : The registered email address of the user.
Organization : The organization the user belongs too.

Position : The position that the user holds at their institution if
applicable.

Data sets permissions : The permissions that the user has pertaining
to which data sets the user can access and search on.

Area of expertise : A description of the user’s expertise.

Planned use of data set : A description of the user’s planned use of
the system.

status : The user’s status in the system(active/blocked).

Press the "download” button to download the statistics into a file. When
the dialog box pops up hit "save” to save the file onto your own file system
for later viewing. The file will be in .gz format and needs to be unzipped in
order to view it properly.

In this section Admin can also:
Modify the permissions of specific users in the system. This func-
tionality is not implemented yet

Block User: the user’s status will be changed to ”blocked”, so this
user cannot login to the system.

Delete User: the user’s status will be changed to ”deleted”, so this
user cannot login to the system.But the username still exists so the
Admin can still view the user’s history.

26



11.5 Confirm Pending Non-IU Users

This functionality enables the Admin to confirm/block/delete the user’s s-
tatus, and notify him/her if he/she has been confirmed into the system by
sending their registered email address a notification.

Steps to confirm a user:

Click Show All : which will show you all of the pending users. Only
five will be shown at once

Click the Show Details : of one particular user, which will display
the details of the user, you may also decide to confirm/block/delete
that particular user

Click Next or Back : if want to browse through the pending users
list

11.6 Alternative method to manager users for the Ad-
min

The Admin may choose to login onto the server manually from SSH client to

perform any of these tasks. The Admin will have to perform updates on the

particular tables by executing SQL queries constructed by the Admin. This
requires that the Admin has prior experience working with Oracle and SQL.

27



Search Page Help Logout

vou logged in as the admin

Database Management

HDataSet Statistics H User Management
H pata Download Management E confirm New User

Data Set Statistics

Data Sets - Size Permissions| # of Docs Updated User Logins Last Six Months
MSF Grants GOKEB Al 5000 10/27/02 200 300
Patents 100KEB Staff 2486 12412101 399 304
[ Diownload Complete Statistics ] A
Data Download Management
View User's History:
Uszer Mame | |
Show ALL
[ Download Complete Statistics ] A
Top
User Management
User Mame: | | [ Show User ]
[ Download Complete Statistics ]

5 Pending New Users

Show ALL

E»

Information “isualization Cyherinfrastructure @ SLIS, Indiana University
Last Modified: Apr 17, 2004, 3:02 PM (EST)

Figure 13: Administrator’s Page

28



12

13

Glossary

Author: The author of a particular document. In some documents
there are many authors associated with the document.

Co-Author Matrix: The authors are the column and row types and
the frequency of their occurence of being co-authors for a particular
document is recorded in the row column values.

Collection: A collection consists of numerous documents all pertain-
ing to a similar topic or field. Examples: NSF, Medline, Citeseer

History: A user’s history is there recently downloaded queries. They
are displayed on the search page and can be executed again by clicking
on them.

Journal: The journal that the article is associated with.

Keyword: Particular words associated with documents that reflect
the content of the text.

New Search: Clears all of the previous search parameters

Refined Search: Displays the previously used search parameters so
the user can refine their search to obtain less results.

Term-by-Doc Matrix: A matrix with unique terms as the row type
and the unique documents as the column type. The cross is filled in
with the frequences of the occurences of the terms in the documents.

Title: The title of the document.

Index
.g7, 6
admin, 24,28
alternative login method for admin, 27,28
author 5,17,29
beginning year, 5,16

CAS, 5,68

29



case sensitive, 24

Central Authentication Service, 5,6,8
check all button, 5

check box, 5

co-author matrix, 4,6,29
collections, 4,5,6,18,29

confirm new users, 26,28

contact information, 6,9,14
custom download, 6,21

data download management, 25,28
data set statistics, 24,28

dialog box, 23

download, 5,6,19,21,22

download documents, 6,19,21
download matrix, 5,19,22
download page, 19

effective searching, 18,23

end year, 5,16

file, 6,19,22,23

fixing your search, 19

historical search, 4

history, 4, 29

Indiana University registration, 9,11
InfoVis Cyberlnfrastructure,4

Information Visualization,4

30



journal, 5,18,29

keywords, 5,17,29

login, 5,6,10

logout, 15

narrowing your search, 18,23
new search, 4,19,29

new users, 9

Non Indiana University registration, 9,12
obtaining downloaded file, 6,19
options on the results page, 19
personal information, 6,9,14
plain text, 4

refined search, 19,29

register, 6,9

reserved words, 24

reset, 18

results, 5,18,19,20

result set, 6

search 5,15,16,18

search parameters, 4,15,16,18
standard download, 6,21

start year, 5,16

stop words, 24

term-by-doc matrix, 4,6,29

tips for effective searching, 18,23

31



title, 5,17,29
update, 14
user management, 25,28

welcome screen, 5,7

32



